are in the implementation phase. In the coming years, the focus will be on the markets Central and Eastern

Europe as well as North Africa, South America as well as the Arabic and the Asian area. Furthermore the

existing Kapsch GSM-R networks is expected to further expansion in many Western European countries.

Parameter CGU RLW

 2014/15 2013/14

Carrying amount of goodwill allocated to the CGU 9,467 9,407

Carrying amount of intangible assets with indefinite useful life allocated

to the CGU (excl. goodwill)

0

0

Value in use of the CGU 97,146 65,660

Carrying amount  of the CGU 41,261 35,948

Discount rate before tax 10.2 % 11.1 %

Break-Even discount rate 28.5 % 18.7 %

143
Consolidated Financial Statements

The consolidated financial statements of KAPSCH-Group Beteiligungs GmbH as of 31 March 2015 prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as
adopted by the EU and with section 245a (1) of the Austrian Commercial Code (UGB) have been translated into English. In case of different interpretations the German original is valid.

Sensitivity analysis with the impact of changes to the value in use of the CGU RLW

Changes in

assumption

Decrease in

assumption

Increase in

assumption

WACC ±10 BP 12,063 -9,291

Revenue growth ±10 % -1,480 1,480

EBITDA margin ±10 % -2,632 2,632

Terminal value growth rate ±0.5 % -5,224 6,121

	 13.7	 Cash-generating unit “Enterprise” of the segment Enterprise (CGU EN)

Key assumptions for determining expected cash flows of the CGU EN

In the segment “Enterprise”, it is assumed that the company will be able to increase business with existing

customers and expand in the segments ICT Facility, ICT Infrastructure and ICT Workspace and Applications. In

Austria, the strong market position in ICT Infrastructure was extended, and management assumes to strengthen

this position further. Based on its more clearly defined IT strategy, Kapsch’s positioning as an attractive and

reliable service partner for ICT solutions. Continuing improvements in the past years are taking effect – Kapsch